RESOLUTION NO. 2023-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EUREKA DESIGNATING APPLICANT'S AGENT

CDAA – 2022 Ferndale Earthquake

WHEREAS, on December 20,2022 at 2:34 a.m. an earthquake measuring 6.4 occurred off the Northcoast of California; and

WHEREAS, on December 20, 2022, the City Manager acting as the Director of Emergency Services adopted Resolution No. 2022-70 a Resolution of the City of Eureka Confirming an Emergency Declaration; and

WHEREAS, on December 20,2022, the County of Humboldt declared a local emergency; and

WHEREAS, on December 20, 2022, the Governor of the State of California proclaimed a state of emergency in Humboldt County due to the 6.4 earthquake which occurred on Tuesday, December 20, 2022 that impacted the northern coast of California, resulted in two fatalities, injured multiple people, disrupted utilities and caused damage to roads, bridges, infrastructure and multiple structures; and

WHEREAS the California Emergency Management Agency has identified this disaster as CDAA-2022 Ferndale Earthquake; and

WHEREAS, the California Emergency Management Agency requires that applications for public disaster assistance include a Designation of Applicant's Agent resolution.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Eureka, that the City Manager, OR Assistant City Manager, OR the Director of Public Works are hereby authorized to execute for an in behalf of the City of Eureka, a public entity established under the laws of the State of California, an application and to file it in the Office of Emergency Services for the purpose of obtaining certain federal financial assistance under P.L. 93-288 as amended by the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act of 1988, and/or state financial assistance under the California Disaster Assistance Act.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Council of the City of Eureka, a public entity established under the laws of the State of California, hereby authorizes its agent(s) to provide to the State Office of Emergency Services for all matters pertaining to such state disaster assistance the assurances and agreements required.

Resolution No. 2023- Page 2	
	by the City Council of the City of Eureka in the on the 21st day of March, 2023 by the following
AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS	
	Kim Bergel, Mayor of the City of Eureka
	Attest:
	Pamela J. Powell, City Clerk
Approved as to Administration:	Approved as to form:

Autumn Luna, City Attorney

Miles Slattery, City Manager